

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

EMILY DACK, et al., individually and on behalf of)	
others similarly situated,)	No. 4:20-cv-00615-BCW
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., a)	
New Jersey corporation, a/k/a VOLKSWAGEN OF)	
AMERICA, INC; and VOLKSWAGEN, AG, a/k/a)	
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP, a foreign corporation,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION 2

 A. Procedural History 5

 B. Settlement Negotiations 8

 i. Terms of the Settlement Agreement 8

 ii. Notice to the Settlement Class 11

III. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved 13

 i. The Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate 14

 ii. Defendant’s financial condition supports settlement 16

 iii. The Risk of continued litigation supports settlement 16

 iv. The Settlement is the result of adequate representation and arm’s-length negotiation
between the parties 17

 v. The amount of opposition should be considered at the final fairness hearing 19

 vi. There is no agreement required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3) 19

 B. Certification for Purposes of Settlement is Appropriate 19

 i. Numerosity under Rule 23(a)(1) 21

 ii. Commonality under Rule 23(a)(2) 21

 iii. Typicality under Rule 23(a)(3) 22

 iv. Adequacy under Rule 23(a)(4) 22

 v. Predominance and Superiority under Rule 23(b)(3) 23

C.	The Court Should Approve the Notice Plan	25
i.	The Court Should Set a Schedule for Final Approval	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20, 24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>Ark. Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 446 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1971)	21
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	21
<i>Cullan & Cullan LLC v. M-Qube, Inc.</i> , No. 8:13CV172, 2016 WL 5394684 (D. Neb. Sept. 27, 2016)	24
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	22, 26
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	21
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Holt v. Community America Credit Union</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00629-FJG, 2020 WL 12604383 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 4, 2020)	13, 14
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 3:08-md-01998, 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009).....	25, 26
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-02567-MD-W-GAF, 2019 WL 7160380 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2019)	14
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2003)	17

<i>In re Shell Oil Refinery</i> , 155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. Oct. 20, 1993).....	17
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013).....	23
<i>Kelly v. Phiten USA, Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 564 (S.D. Iowa 2011).....	19
<i>Komoroski v. Util. Serv. Partners Private Label, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00294-DGK (W.D. Mo. July 31, 2017).....	20
<i>Luiken v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Murphy v. Harpstead</i> , No. CV 16-2623 (DWF/LIB), 2023 WL 4034515 (D. Minn. June 15, 2023).....	14
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)	21, 22
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. 2017).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Reed v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Rogowski v. State Farm Life Ins. Co., et. al</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00203-RK, 2022 WL 19263357 (W.D. Mo. 2022)	13
<i>Schoenbaum v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours Co.</i> , No. 4:05CV01108 ERW (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009).....	20
<i>Stewart v. USA Tank Sales & Erection Co.</i> , No. 12-05136-CV-SW-DGK, 2014 WL 836212 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 4, 2014)	18
<i>Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.</i> , No. 418CV00144SMRSBJ, 2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019)	14, 21, 23, 24
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	24
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)	13, 14

<i>Vill. Bank v. Caribou Coffee Co., Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-1640 (JNE/HB), 2020 WL 13558808 (D. Minn. July 24, 2020)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	21
Statutes	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Treatises	
<i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	25
<i>Manual for Complex Litig.</i> Fourth (2004)	25
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> , Second.....	17
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	20
